especially among the traditional ones and this negatively affects their attitude towards health seeking behaviors.  

3. Methodology 

3.1 Study Setting and Population 

The study was conducted in a Nigeria rural community where women population are about one quarter including 

children. The participants of this study were three hundred and forty five (345) women distributed through the five 

selected villages, aged between 20- 60 years selected by Cross-sectional and purposive sampling. Approval was 

obtained after due information was provided to the women and research assistant. 

3.2 Design 

This study was conducted in four phases using the PAR framework.